FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 11/14/2018 2:06 PM BY SUSAN L. CARLSON CLERK

NO. 96302-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

POTELCO, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General

James P. Mills Senior Counsel WSBA No. 36978 Office No. 91040 1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 105 Tacoma WA 98402 (253) 597-3896

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION1		1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES		1
III.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE		
	A.	A Potelco Power Line Crew Member Was Injured When Potelco Failed To Follow Washington Safety Rules	2
	В.	The Board Affirmed the Department's Citation with Modifications, and Trial Court and Court of Appeals Affirmed.	3
IV.	ARGUMENT		5
	Α.	Review is Not Warranted in This Substantial Evidence Case	5
	В.	This Case Does Not Involve an Issue of Substantial Public Interest	7
V.	СО	CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Frank Coluccio Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 181 Wn. App. 25, 329 P.3d 91 (2014)				
Potelco, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., No. 50824-9-II, slip op. (Aug. 14, 2018)				
<u>Statutes</u>				
RCW 49.17.010				
RCW 49.17.250				
Rules				
RAP 13(b)(4) 8				
Regulations				
WAC 296-45 8				
WAC 296-45-325(4)passim				
WAC 296-45-385(1)(c) passim
